

ANDREW W. KEIR  
LAURA J. ROWLEY  
SCOTT BAUER  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
Environmental Enforcement Section  
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611  
(202) 532-5107

ALEX SILAGI  
Assistant United States Attorney  
District of New Jersey  
United States Attorney's Office  
970 Broad Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 353-6001

*Counsel for Plaintiff United States of America*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

<hr/>		)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,		)
		)
Plaintiff,		)
		)
v.		)
	Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-07326	)
		)
ALDEN LEEDS, INC., <i>et al.</i>		)
		)
Defendants.		)
		)
PASSAIC VALLEY		)
SEWERAGE		)
COMMISSIONERS, <i>et al.</i> ,		)
		)
Intervenors.		)
<hr/>		)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S  
MOTION TO ENTER CONSENT DECREE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

I. CERCLA ..... 5

II. OU2 AND OU4, THE 17-MILE LOWER PASSAIC RIVER AS PART OF THE DIAMOND ALKALI SUPERFUND SITE ..... 6

    A. SITE HISTORY ..... 6

    B. OU2 ..... 8

    C. OU4 ..... 10

    D. PRPS FOR OU2 AND OU4 ..... 11

        1. Occidental Chemical Corporation ..... 11

        2. Other PRPs ..... 13

        3. Relative Responsibility Among PRPs for Settlement Purposes ..... 13

    E. ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS TO DATE ..... 15

    F. THE ALLOCATION ..... 16

    G. THE SETTLEMENT PROCESS ..... 19

    H. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND PROPOSED (MODIFIED) CONSENT DECREE ..... 24

ARGUMENT ..... 26

III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 26

IV. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER THE CONSENT DECREE ..... 27

    A. THE CONSENT DECREE IS FAIR ..... 27

        1. The Consent Decree is Procedurally Fair ..... 28

        2. The Consent Decree is Substantively Fair ..... 30

    B. THE CONSENT DECREE IS REASONABLE ..... 33

    C. THE CONSENT DECREE ADVANCES THE GOALS OF CERCLA ..... 34

    D. THE PUBLIC COMMENTS PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR REJECTING THE CONSENT DECREE ..... 36

        1. The Public is Being Adequately Compensated ..... 37

        2. The United States Modified the Proposed Consent Decree in Response to Certain Comments from OxyChem; OxyChem’s Remaining Comments are

Incorrect, Irrelevant, and Do Not Provide a Basis for Rejecting the modified proposed Consent Decree.....	38
i. The AlterEcho Allocation is Neither an NBAR nor Binding.....	41
ii. The AlterEcho Allocation Does Not Encroach on the Court’s Authority under CERCLA Section 113(f)(1) .....	42
iii. Contribution Protection is Legal and Appropriate .....	42
iv. The Settlement is not Collusive. ....	43
v. OxyChem’s Comments Supported by Purported Expert Opinions Fail to Demonstrate that the Allocation is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Devoid of a Rational Basis .....	45
E. THE UNITED STATES IS DISCLOSING AN ALLEGATION OF AN ETHICS VIOLATION AGAINST DAVID BATSON; THE DISCLOSURE DOES NOT ALTER THE UNITED STATES’ REQUEST THAT THE COURT ENTER THE CONSENT DECREE. ....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>55 Motor Avenue Co. v. Liberty Industrial Finishing Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	28
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 258 N.J. Super. 167, 609 A.2d 440 (App. Div. 1992), <i>certif. denied</i> , 134 N.J. 481, 634 A.2d 528 (1993).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Emhart Industries, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force, et al.</i> , 988 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Environmental Transportation Sys., Inc. v. ENSCO, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 503 (7th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	34
<i>Maxus Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 399 (N.D. Tex. 1995) .....	13
<i>New Jersey Dep't. of Environmental Prot. v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , Docket No. ESX-L9868-05 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. July 19, 2011).....	12
<i>New Jersey Turnpike Authority v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>New York v. Next Millennium Realty, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 11189177 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2016) .....	30
<i>New York v. Next Millennium Realty, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 11189972 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2016) .....	39, 40
<i>Nw. Environmental Defense Ctr. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2019 WL 2372591 (D. Or. June 5, 2019).....	49
<i>Seggos v. Datre</i> , 2019 WL 13180721 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	27

*State of New York v. Air-Flo Mfg. Co.*,  
2004 WL 1563081 (W.D.N.Y. June 3, 2004) ..... 6, 26

*In re Tutu Water Wells CERCLA Litigation*,  
326 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... passim

*United States v. Akzo Coatings of America, Inc.*,  
949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 35, 46

*United States v. BASF-INMONT Corp.*,  
819 F. Supp. 601 (E.D. Mich. 1993) ..... 26

*United States v. BP Amoco Oil PLC*,  
277 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 43

*United States v. Cannons Engineering Corp.*,  
899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... passim

*United States v. Cannons Engineering Corp.*,  
720 F. Supp. 1027 (D. Mass. 1989), *aff'd*,  
899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 28, 29

*United States v. Charter International Oil Co.*,  
83 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*United States ex rel. Cherry Hill Convalescent, Ctr., Inc. v. Healthcare Rehab  
Systems, Inc.*,  
994 F. Supp. 244 (D.N.J. 1997) ..... 50

*United States v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 1999) ..... 26

*United States v. Clark*,  
333 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Wis. 2004) ..... 49

*United States v. Cornell-Dubilier Electronics, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 4978635 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2014)..... 33, 34

*United States v. Davis*,  
11 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.R.I. 1998), *aff'd*,  
261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 46

*United States v. GenCorp, Inc.*,  
935 F. Supp. 928 (N.D. Ohio 1996) ..... 14, 30, 44, 45

*United States v. Grand Rapids, Michigan*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (W.D. Mich. 2000) ..... 45

*United States v. Hooker Chem. & Plastics Corp.*,  
776 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 26

*United States v. IMC Eastern Corp.*,  
627 F. Supp. 3d 166 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) ..... passim

*United States v. Kramer*,  
19 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 1998) ..... passim

*United States v. Occidental Chemical Corp.*,  
200 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 25, 27

*United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.*,  
721 F. Supp. 666 (D.N.J. 1989) ..... 28, 34, 46

*United States v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Auth.*,  
235 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*Walsh Securities, Inc. v. Cristo Property Mgmt., Ltd.*,  
7 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D.N.J. 1998) ..... 50

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 571..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) ..... 48, 49

18 U.S.C. § 216..... 49

42 U.S.C. § 9604(e)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 9605..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 9622(e)(3) ..... 41, 42

42 U.S.C. §§ 9606, 9607, 9613 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 9606, 9607(a)..... 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 9606, 9607(a), 9613(f)(2)..... 2

**Regulations**

5 C.F.R. § 2641.105(a)..... 49

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

87 Fed. Reg. 78710 (2022) ..... 2, 4

88 Fed. Reg. 2133 (2023) ..... 2

New Jersey Executive Order No. 40 (1983)..... 7
